

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

SHANNON BITTERMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CHERYL D. BOLF,

Defendant-Appellee. /

Supreme Court No. 151520

Court of Appeals No. 319663

Lower Court No. 13-019397-CZ-2

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CHERYL BOLF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MARY MASSARON (P43885)
AUDREY J. FORBUSH (P41744)
RHONDA R. STOWERS (P64083)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(313) 983-4801
E-mail: mmassaron@plunkettcooney.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of authorities	i
Statement of the question presented	iv
Statement of facts.....	1
A. Nature of the action	1
B. Material facts.....	1
C. Material proceedings	5
Statement of appellate jurisdiction.....	8
Argument	9
The Term “Public Official” Under Section 13(1) Of The Open Meetings Act, MCL 15.273(1) Potentially Imposes Civil Liability <i>Only</i> On Those Public Officials Who Are Members Of A “Public Body” As Defined In MCL 15.262(2)(a)	9
A. The interpretative process requires the Court to consider of MCL 15.273(1)'s use of the phrase "public official" within its context to find its meaning.....	9
B. The meaning of "public official" as used within MCL 15.273(1) can best be gleaned by considering the words within the provision and the provision within the Open Meetings Act as a whole.....	10
C. Bitterman's arguments are inconsistent with this Court's teachings on contextual reading of statutes, past analysis of how to interpret the meaning of "public official" in other statutes, and a proper reading of the phrase “public official” in the context of MCL 15.273.....	16
D. Alternatively, Bitterman failed to establish the requisite intent necessary to sustain a violation of the Open Meetings Act.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bowerman v Sheehan</i> , 242 Mich 95; 219 NW 69 (1928)	15
<i>Breighner v Michigan High School Athletic Association, Inc</i> , 471 Mich 217; 683 NW2d 639 (2004)	10
<i>Burnett v Moore</i> , 111 Mich App 646; 314 NW2d 458 (1981)	21, 22
<i>Fowler v Bd of Registration in Chiropody</i> , 374 Mich 254; 132 NW2d 82 (1965)	9
<i>Hagen v Dep't of Ed</i> , 431 Mich 118; 427 NW2d 879 (1988)	9
<i>Macomb County Prosecuting Attorney v Murphy</i> , 464 Mich 149; 627 NW2d 247 (2001)	17
<i>Mastro Plastics Corp v Nat'l Labor Relations Bd</i> , 350 US 270; 76 S Ct 349; 100 L Ed 309 (1956).....	9
<i>Mayor of the City of Lansing v Michigan Public Service Comm'n</i> , 470 Mich 154; 680 NW2d 840 (2004)	10, 16
<i>McCarthy v Bronson</i> , 500 US 136; 111 S Ct 1737; 114 L Ed 2d 194 (1991).....	9
<i>Miller-Davis Co v Ahrens Constr, Inc (On Remand)</i> , 296 Mich App 56; 817 NW2d 609 (2012).....	23
<i>People v Coutu</i> , 459 Mich 348; 589 NW2d 458 (1999)	17
<i>People v Whitney</i> , 228 Mich App 230, 240; 578 NW2d 329 (1998)	6, 14, 15, 19, 24
<i>Ritchie v Coldwater Community Sch</i> , No 11-530, 2012 WL 2862037 (WD Mich July 11, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Schobert v Inter-Co Drainage Board</i> , 342 Mich 270; 69 NW2d 814 (1955)	17
<i>State Bd of Ed v Houghton Lake Community Schools</i> , 430 Mich 658; 425 NW2d 80 (1988).....	9
<i>Sun Valley Foods Co v Ward</i> , 460 Mich 230; 596 NW2d 119 (1999)	9

Sweatt v Dep't of Corrections,
468 Mich 172; 661 NW2d 201 (2003) 9

Throop v Langdon,
40 Mich 673 (1879) 22

Tyler v Livonia Pub Schools,
459 Mich 382; 590 NW2d 560 (1999) 9

Court Rules

MCR 7.203(H)(1)..... 8

MCR 7.215(J)(1) 22

Statutes

General Law Village Act..... 15, 21

Incompatible Offices Act 17

MCL 15.181b 17

MCL 15.261 *et seq.* 14, 19, 23

MCL 15.262..... 17

MCL 15.262(2)(a) iv, 9

MCL 15.262(a)..... 21

MCL 15.263..... 10

MCL 15.264..... 10

MCL 15.265..... 10

MCL 15.266..... 10

MCL 15.267..... 10, 20

MCL 15.267(1) 18, 20

MCL 15.267(2) 20

MCL 15.268..... 10

MCL 15.269..... 10, 12, 13, 22

MCL 15.269(1) 23

MCL 15.271..... 18

MCL 15.272..... 10, 18, 19, 21

MCL 15.273..... 1, 5, 10, 12, 14-19, 21

MCL 15.273(1) iv, 9, 10

MCL 62.1..... 18, 19, 21

MCL 62.1(1)..... 15

MCL 64.5..... 18, 19, 21, 23

MCL 64.8a..... 21

Open Meetings Act.....iv, 1, 4-7, 9-12, 14-25

Miscellaneous

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed.).....9, 21

ANTONIN SCALIA AND BRYAN A. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS (2012) 15
